



Clerk of the Court  
Received 04/09/2024 01:41 PM  
Filed 04/09/2024 01:41 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 23-CF-331

---

GREGORY PHILLIP WOOD,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
ELIZABETH H. DANIELLO  
RICHARD KELLEY  
KATHARINE YASKE

\* KEVIN BIRNEY, D.C. Bar # 1029424  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Kevin.Birney@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2019-CF2-15427

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	2
The Government’s Evidence.....	2
The Jury Instructions and Closings.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support’s Wood’s Conviction for Tampering with Physical Evidence.....	6
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	6
B. Discussion.....	10
1. “Alters” Means No More Than “Makes Different.”.....	11
2. Wood “Altered” Physical Evidence.....	21
3. Alternatively, There Was Sufficient Evidence to Support Wood’s Conviction for Attempted Tampering.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>A.F. v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 667 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 123 P.3d 1110 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Bailey (Lafayette) v. United States</i> , 10 A.3d 637 (D.C. 2010) .....	19
<i>Bailey (Steven) v. United States</i> , 257 A.3d 486 (D.C. 2021) .....	28
<i>Bassil v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 303 (D.C. 2016).....	6, 27
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 790 (D.C. 2017) .....	8
<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 165 A.3d 314 (D.C. 2017) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Covington v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 90 (D.C. 2022) .....	23
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 154 A.3d 106 (D.C. 2017).....	6, 7, 26
<i>Eaglin v. District of Columbia</i> , 123 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 1135 (Del. 2010) .....	19
* <i>Hood v. United States</i> , 28 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2011) .....	10, 12, 17
* <i>In re R.F.H.</i> , 354 A.2d 844 (D.C. 1976) .....	5, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kornegay v. United States</i> , 236 A.3d 414 (D.C. 2020) .....	9
<i>Larracuenta v. United States</i> , 211 A.3d 1140 (D.C. 2019).....	10, 12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 276 A.3d 12 (D.C. 2022) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 741 A.2d 1049 (D.C. 1999) .....	8
<i>Mobley v. United States</i> , 101 A.3d 406 (D.C. 2014) .....	19, 29
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	9
<i>Peterson v. United States</i> , 997 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2010) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 100 A.3d 95 (D.C. 2014) .....	27
<i>Rossil Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020) .....	14
* <i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	9, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 809 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 2002) .....	7, 25
<i>Stahmann v. State</i> , 548 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. 2018) .....	25
<i>Stahmann v. State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020) .....	26
* <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 267 A.3d 1051 (D.C. 2022) .....	19, 29
* <i>Timberlake v. United States</i> , 758 A.2d 978 (D.C. 2000) .....	19, 29
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 167 A.3d 1191 (D.C. 2017) .....	7
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 965 A.2d 35 (D.C. 2009) .....	28
<i>Wynn (Cotey) v. United States</i> , 48 A.3d 181 (D.C. 2012) .....	8
<i>Wynn (Ronald) v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 211 (D.C. 2013) .....	8
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 402 (D.C. 2023) .....	7, 26

## Other References

D.C. Code § 22-723(a).....	5, 7, 14, 15, 18, 19
D.C. Code § 22-1803 .....	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1627 (4th ed. 1968) .....	12
District of Columbia, Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Rep. on Bill No. 4-133</i> (Jun. 1, 1982).....	18
<i>Extension of Comments on Bill No. 4-133: The District of Columbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982</i> (July 20, 1982) .....	18
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> 825 (2d ed. 1982) .....	12, 16
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1314 (1969).....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 2336 (Unabridged 1969) .....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 63 (Unabridged 1966) .....	12
